

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZBATK148

Intermediate shelf - 1400x800mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 1400x800mm (Model: ZBATK148)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Intermediate Shelf 1400x800mm (ZBATK148). This shelf is designed for versatile use in commercial kitchens, providing additional storage space and organization. It is constructed from high-quality materials, ensuring durability and stability.

2. Safety Information

- **Weight Limit:** Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity as indicated in the specifications. Overloading may result in shelf collapse and potential injury.
- **Installation Safety:** Ensure that the shelf is installed on a stable and secure surface. Follow the installation instructions carefully.
- **Use Caution:** Handle the shelf with care during installation and cleaning to avoid injuries or damage.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage. Replace immediately if any defects are noted.
- **Children:** Keep children away from the shelf and ensure they do not climb on or hang from it.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model Number:** ZBATK148
- **Dimensions:** 1400mm x 800mm
- **Material:** Stainless steel
- **Weight Capacity:** 600 kg
- **Finish:** Brushed stainless steel

4. Setup and Installation

- **Components Included:**
 - Intermediate shelf
 - Support brackets
 - Mounting screws
 - Installation manual

- Installation Steps:

1. **Gather Tools:** Prepare a screwdriver, drill, level, and measuring tape.
2. **Choose Location:** Select a sturdy wall to mount the shelf where it is easily accessible.
3. **Measure and Mark:** Use the measuring tape and level to measure and mark the desired height for the shelf.
4. **Attach Brackets:** Position the support brackets on the wall and secure them with the mounting screws. Ensure brackets are level.
5. **Place Shelf:** Carefully place the shelf on the support brackets. Ensure it is stable and secure.
6. **Final Check:** Verify that the shelf is level and can support weight without wobbling.

5. Operation

- Ensure that the shelf is securely installed before placing any items on it. Organize items by weight, placing heavier items on the bottom and lighter items on top to ensure balance.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Use warm soapy water and a soft cloth to clean the surface of the shelf. Avoid harsh chemicals that may damage the stainless steel finish.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of corrosion or damage. Tighten screws if necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Shelf Wobbling:** Check if the shelf is properly installed and level. Tighten any loose screws or brackets.
- **Rust or Corrosion:** Ensure that the shelf is dried after cleaning and not in contact with moisture for prolonged periods.
- **Capacity Issues:** If the shelf feels unstable, check for overloading and redistribute items or reduce weight as needed.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Intermediate Shelf, follow local regulations regarding metal waste recycling. Ensure all components are disassembled and sorted appropriately.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope you enjoy your new Intermediate Shelf!

DE DEUTSCH

Benutzerhandbuch für das GGM Gastro Zwischenregal 1400x800mm (ZBATK148)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Dank, dass Sie sich für das GGM Gastro Zwischenregal 1400x800mm (ZBATK148) entschieden haben. Dieses Regal ist ideal für die Lagerung und Organisation von Küchenutensilien und Lebensmitteln in Gastronomiebetrieben. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um die Sicherheit und optimale Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Vorschrift: Nutzen Sie das Regal ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck und überwachen Sie das maximale Gewicht.
- Betriebsumgebung: Stellen Sie das Regal nicht in feuchten oder extrem heißen Umgebungen auf.
- Stabilität: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal auf einem ebenen Untergrund steht, um Kippgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Belastung: Maximale Belastung nicht überschreiten; 300 kg gleichmäßig verteilt auf alle Ebenen.
- Persönliche Schutzausrüstung: Tragen Sie bei der Montage Arbeitshandschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Körperverletzungen: Vermeiden Sie es, das Regal allein zu heben, und nehmen Sie Hilfe in Anspruch, wenn nötig.
- Schutzvorrichtungen: Halten Sie das Regal von Kindern und Haustieren fern, um ungewollte Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: ZBATK148
- Abmessungen: 1400 x 800 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximale Belastung: 300 kg
- Höhenverstellbare Füße: Ja
- Oberflächenbehandlung: Hochglanz poliert
- Konstruktion: Stabil und leicht zu reinigen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Lieferumfang überprüfen: Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt der Verpackung auf Vollständigkeit.
- Werkzeuge: Sie benötigen einen Schraubenschlüssel und einen Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher.
- Position festlegen: Wählen Sie den Standort des Regals und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden eben ist.
- Montageanleitung:
 1. Montieren Sie die Beine gemäß den Anweisungen.
 2. Befestigen Sie die Regalböden durch Verwendung der bereitgestellten Schrauben.
 3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
 4. Nutzen Sie die höhenverstellbaren Füße für einen stabilen Stand.

5. Betrieb

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal stabil und sicher montiert ist, bevor Sie es mit Gegenständen beladen. Die Last gleichmäßig auf den Regalen verteilen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Oberflächen regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel ab.
- Vermeidung von Chemikalien: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Wartungsinspektion: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie die Höhenverstellung der Füße und justieren Sie diese.
- Problem: Schwierigkeiten beim Zusammenbauen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind und folgen Sie der Anleitung Schritt für Schritt.
 - Problem: Oberflächenbeschädigung: Vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände; verwenden Sie ein spezielles Edelstahlpflegeprodukt zur Behandlung.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften. Metallteile sind recyclebar. Bitte trennen Sie die Materialien korrekt.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Intermediate Shelf 1400x800mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Intermediate Shelf 1400x800mm. Deze robuuste plank biedt extra ruimte voor uw keuken- of opslagbehoeften en is ontworpen voor langdurig gebruik.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het bedoelde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank correct is geïnstalleerd voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Controleer de stabiliteit van de plank regelmatig; zorg ervoor dat deze niet overbelast is.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van vochtige omgevingen om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Bij het verplaatsen van de plank, til altijd met zijn tweeën en gebruik geschikte tiltechnieken.
- Behandel scherpe randen en hoeken met zorg om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Laat kinderen niet alleen met het product.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 mm x 800 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: 300 kg
- Hoogte: 300 mm
- Gewicht: 35 kg
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing

4. Installatie en Setup

- Benodigheden: Schroeven, pluggen en gereedschap (bijv. schroevendraaier, boormachine, waterpas).
- Begin met het markeren van de montagehaken op de muur op de gewenste hoogte.
- Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde punten en plaats pluggen in de muren.
- Bevestig de montagehaken stevig aan de muur.
- Bevestig de schapdirect aan de monteershaken en controleer of deze goed vastzit.
- Controleer de horizontale uitlijning met een waterpas.

5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank goed is geïnstalleerd voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Plaats items gelijkmatig verdeeld over het oppervlak om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van overmatig gewicht aan één kant van de plank.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van corrosie of schade en behandel deze onmiddellijk om de levensduur van het product te verlengen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank vlak is geïnstalleerd, pas de montagehaken aan als dat nodig is.
- Probleem: Roestvorming.
Oplossing: Reinig het oppervlak en breng een roestwerende coating aan indien nodig.
- Probleem: Slechte stabiliteit.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank niet overbelast is en dat de installatie correct is uitgevoerd.

8. Afvoer

- Afvalmaterialen moeten op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden afgevoerd.
- Breng het product naar een recyclecentrum of neem contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten voor afvalverwerking.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Estante Intermedio 1400x800mm - ZBATK148

1. Información General

El estante intermedio ZBATK148 es ideal para mejorar la organización y almacenamiento en su cocina o área de trabajo. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este estante ofrece una solución robusta y duradera para colocar sus utensilios y equipos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Solo utilice este producto para el almacenamiento de utensilios y equipos de cocina. No sobrecargue el estante más allá de su capacidad máxima.
- **Capacidad de Carga:** No exceda el peso máximo recomendado de 300 kg.
- **Estabilidad:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté colocado en una superficie nivelada y estable.
- **Manipulación:** Al mover o ajustar el estante, utilice equipo de protección personal (guantes) para evitar lesiones.
- **Montaje Seguro:** Siga todas las instrucciones de instalación y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén correctamente fijadas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** ZBATK148
- **Dimensiones:** 1400 x 800 mm
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Capacidad de carga:** 300 kg
- **Acabado:** Pulido
- **Uso:** Interior
- **Color:** Acero

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Requisitos Previos:** Asegúrese de tener las herramientas necesarias: destornillador, nivelador y, de ser necesario, anclajes.
2. **Montaje:**
 - Coloque las piezas del estante sobre una superficie plana.
 - Inserte las patas del estante en los soportes laterales.
 - Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén firmes.
3. **Fijación:**
 - Si se requiere, fije el estante a la pared usando los anclajes proporcionados, para mayor estabilidad.
4. **Verificación:** Antes de colocar objetos en el estante, verifique que esté firme y nivelado.

5. Operación

Coloque los objetos en el estante de manera uniforme, asegurándose de no exceder la capacidad de carga. Distribuya el peso para evitar cualquier desequilibrio y garantizar la estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Utilice un paño húmedo con detergente suave. Seque con un paño seco para evitar manchas de agua.
- **Mantenimiento:** Revise periódicamente las conexiones y asegúrese de que no haya piezas sueltas o desgastadas. Reemplace cualquier parte dañada de inmediato.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Desigualdad del Estante:** Verifique el nivel y ajuste las patas si es necesario.
- **Piezas Sueltas:** Apretar las conexiones si se sienten flojas.
- **Sobrecarga:** Si los objetos no están bien colocados, reorganícelos respetando el límite de carga.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del estante, asegúrese de desecharlo de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de residuos. Los materiales metálicos son reciclables.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia adicional, comuníquese con nosotros a:

- **Correo Electrónico:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Teléfono:** 0800 7000 220
- **Dirección:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro Estante Intermedio ZBATK148. Esperamos que disfrute de su compra.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation de l'étagère intermédiaire 1400x800mm (ZBATK148)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère intermédiaire ZBATK148. Cette étagère est conçue pour un usage dans les environnements commerciaux de cuisine et d'entreposage. Elle est fabriquée avec des matériaux de haute qualité pour garantir sa durabilité et sa sécurité.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Toujours vérifier que l'étagère est correctement installée avant d'y placer des objets.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale de l'étagère, qui est de 500 kg uniformément répartis.
- Utiliser des gants de protection lors de l'installation pour éviter les coupures ou les blessures.
- Garder l'étagère à l'écart des sources de chaleur directe et des zones humides pour éviter la corrosion.
- S'assurer que l'étagère est placée sur une surface plane et stable afin d'éviter les renversements.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : ZBATK148
- Dimensions : 1400 mm x 800 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité alimentaire
- Capacité de charge : 500 kg
- Couleur : Argenté
- Utilisation : Commerciale/Gastronomique

4. Installation et montage

1. Déballez tous les composants et vérifiez l'intégralité de l'ensemble.
2. Placez les supports latéraux sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Fixez les barres horizontales entre les supports latéraux en utilisant les vis fournies. Assurez-vous qu'elles sont bien serrées.
4. Équilibrez l'étagère en utilisant des cales si nécessaire pour s'assurer qu'elle est droite.
5. Enfin, fixez les pieds antidérapants pour plus de stabilité.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère intermédiaire ZBATK148 est conçue pour supporter des charges lourdes tout en restant stable. Placez les objets uniformément pour une distribution adéquate du poids afin d'optimiser la performance.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon humide avec un détergent doux pour nettoyer la surface de l'étagère.
- Évitez les produits chimiques abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère pour détecter tout signe de corrosion ou d'usure.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère semble instable, vérifiez le nivellement et resserrez toutes les vis.
- Pour les défaillances des pieds antidérapants, remplacez-les immédiatement pour garantir la sécurité.

8. Élimination

À la fin de la vie utile de l'étagère, veuillez la recycler dans un centre de recyclage approprié pour les métaux. Ne pas jeter dans les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Intermedia 1400x800mm (ZBATK148)

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola intermedia 1400x800mm ZBATK148 è progettata per l'uso in ambienti commerciali e professionali, ideale per il settore della ristorazione e per altre applicazioni di stoccaggio. Realizzata con materiali di alta qualità per garantire robustezza e affidabilità.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare la mensola solo secondo quanto indicato in questo manuale.
- Assicurarsi che la superficie su cui si installa la mensola sia solida e in grado di sostenere il peso delle attrezzature e dei materiali collocati.
- Non superare il carico massimo indicato. Un sovraccarico può causare danni o lesioni.
- Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o esposti a sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Maneggiare con cura durante l'installazione per evitare infortuni.
- Tenere lontano da bambini e animali domestici.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e specifiche

- Modello: ZBATK148
- Dimensioni: 1400x800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Carico massimo: 300 kg
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido
- Utilizzo: Interno
- Certificazioni: Conforme agli standard di sicurezza europei.

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere tutti i componenti dalla confezione e controllare che siano presenti tutte le parti necessarie.
2. Riporre la mensola su una superficie piana per la preparazione al montaggio.
3. Utilizzare un trapano e le viti fornite per fissare i supporti a parete.
4. Assicurarsi che i supporti siano a livello e ben ancorati.
5. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e fissarla correttamente con le viti aggiuntive fornite.
6. Controllare che la mensola sia stabile e sicura prima dell'uso.

5. Operazione

Per utilizzare la mensola, posizionare gli oggetti desiderati in modo equilibrato. Assicurarsi di non superare il carico massimo consentito e di mantenere la stabilità durante l'uso.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la mensola con un panno umido e detersivi delicati per evitare accumuli di sporco.
- Non utilizzare pagliette o materiali abrasivi.
- Controllare regolarmente i supporti e le viti per assicurarsi che siano ben fissati.
- In caso di danni, sostituire i componenti danneggiati immediatamente.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola appare instabile, verificare il fissaggio dei supporti e il bilanciamento del carico.
- In caso di ruggine o corrosione, pulire con un detersivo per metalli e applicare un rivestimento protettivo se necessario.
- Per ulteriori problemi, contattare il supporto clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire la mensola secondo le normative locali per la raccolta dei rifiuti. Assicurarsi che i materiali siano riciclabili dove possibile.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o domande, contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.